each of the individual inputs, which are ordered systemically in steps of 5%, ranging from -15% to +15%. In
the first section of this chapter, the inputs and results of the sensitivity analysis on these six parameters will
be presented, followed by an individual evaluation per parameter. The second section comprises a separate
sensitivity analysis on the cut-off grade, which focuses on specific values rather than percent changes relative
to the base case.

6.1. Key Parameters
The six key parameters that will be assessed are the electricity price, the diesel price, the gold price, utilization
of the trolley line, the overall slope angle of the pit and the length of the initial trolley line on the waste
(hanging wall) side. The inputs for each of these parameters is listed in Table 6.1. For the sensitivity analysis,
trolley assist Scenario 2 with new trucks is used as the base case. To identify the most critical parameters
for the Ghana Gold case study, the results are combined into one graph, shown in Figure 6.1. Based on this
graph, each parameter will be discussed in the following section. An overview of the numerical results of the
sensitivity analysis can be found in Appendix F.

Table 6.1: Inputs for the sensitivity analysis of the six parameters on the NPV of the Ghana Gold case.

Parameter Unit -15% -10% -5% Base Case +5% +10% +15%

Electricity price $/kWh 0.145 0.153 0.162 0.170 0.179 0.187 0.196

Diesel price $/L 0.85 0.90 0.95 1.00 1.05 1.10 1.15

Gold price $/oz 1,020 1,080 1,140 1,200 1,260 1,320 1,380

Trolley line utilization % 72 77 81 85 89 94 98

Slope angle ◦ 38 41 43 45 47 50 52

Trolley segment length m 850 900 950 1,000 1,050 1,100 1,150

6.1.1. Electricity Price
By replacing a part of the diesel fuel consumption by electric energy, the price of electricity becomes an
important variable in the operating costs. It is important to assess the impact of changes to the electricity
price on the NPV, as the electricity price is not a fixed parameter. The balance between the electricity price

47

48 6. Sensitivity Analysis

Figure 6.1: Graphical representation of the results of the sensitivity analysis on the six key parameters for Ghana Gold. The curves for
the gold price, utilization and slope angle belong to the primary Y-axis (left). The curves for the electricity price, diesel price and length

[…]

energy costs only form a small share of the total operating costs. Nevertheless, it can be concluded that the
NPV of a trolley assisted mine is more dependent on the diesel price than on the electricity price.

6.1.3. Gold Price
In combination with the amount of ore processed and the gold grade, the gold price determines the pe-
riodical revenue, which in turn is offset against the operating and capital costs to determine the NPV. By
decreasing or increasing the gold price, the revenue will decrease or increase as well. In addition, it might
affect the schedule, because of the change in economic value per block. Therefore, the variation in gold price
is adjusted in the Whittle model and in the financial model.

6.1. Key Parameters 49

The changes in the mine plan as result of the sensitivity analysis are presented in Table 6.2. It is evident
that the changes in the gold price have a major effect on the mine planning process and result. With an
adjusted gold price, the set of pit shells that is generated is considerably different from the base case. This
also affects periodical production and life of mine.

Table 6.2: Overview of the changes in the mine plan parameters and NPV, occurring when modifying the gold price.

Parameter Unit -15% -10% -5% Base Case +5% +10% +15%

Ultimate Pit # 20 18 16 15 13 12 11

Life of Mine years 10.5 11.5 11.5 10.5 11.5 11.5 13.5

NPV $M -21.7 69.4 74.8 149.6 163.5 226.2 289.5

In Figure 6.1, it can be seen that the gold price is one of the most sensitive parameters of the trolley assist
project. With the lowest gold price of this sensitivity analysis, the value of the project drops with more than
170 $M, to a negative NPV. With the highest gold price, the project gains almost 140 $M on the NPV. Especially
for a trolley project, where extra capital investment is involved, revenue is a key factor. An increase in the gold
price, would result in a quicker payback of the trolley assist system, whereas a decrease in gold price will make
it more difficult to earn back the investment. Since the gold price is highly volatile to changes on the market

[…]

line, resulting in a one-time saving of 5.1 $M in the fifth period.

6.1.5. Slope Angle
As discussed in section 4.4, the slope angle is of high influence on the design and planning of an open pit
mine. Since the slope angle is based on estimated rock behavior, prone to geotechnical risk, and the width
of benches and ramps, it poses uncertainty to the mine design. For the Ghana Gold case, a standard overall
slope angle of 45 degrees was assumed, with a ramp width of 60 meter. By performing a sensitivity analysis
on the slope angle, it can be assessed how much changes in the slope angle, and thus in ramp width, affect
the feasibility of the trolley assist system.

The slope angle can be adjusted in Whittle. Within the same block model, different slope sets can be defined.
By changing the slope angle, Whittle will generate complete new sets of pit shells, which means that the mine
design could be significantly different from the base case. For this sensitivity analysis, the final pit limit, as
provided in the Ghana Gold case, still forms the boundary of the pit design.

50 6. Sensitivity Analysis

Table 6.3: Overview of the changes in the mine plan parameters and NPV, occurring when modifying the slope angle.

Parameter Unit -15% -10% -5% Base Case +5% +10% +15%

Ultimate Pit # 18 16 15 15 15 14 13

Life of Mine years 12 12.5 12.5 10.5 10.5 10.5 10.5

NPV $M -118.7 -31.9 87.3 149.6 194.7 244.3 206.8

Table 6.3 lists the altered mine planning parameters, resulting from the changed slope angles. It is evident
that the slope angle has a considerable influence on the mine design. Figure 6.1 shows that, from the selected
parameters, the changes in the slope angle could lead the project to the most negative NPV. Because the final
pit outline remains as it is, the decrease in slope angle limits the amount of ore that can be extracted. This
translates into the sharp drop of the NPV. Vice versa, an increased slope angle means that less waste must be
mined to reach the ore, resulting in an increased NPV.

[…]

tional overview of the worksheets is listed below.

Financial_Model.xlsx

1. Summary
Description of the scenarios and overview of the financial model results.

2. Diesel
Calculation of the NPV for the diesel only scenario.

3. TA S1 new trucks
Calculation of the NPV for trolley assist scenario 1, with the purchase of new trucks.

4. TA S1 retrofit
Calculation of the NPV for trolley assist scenario 1, with retrofit trucks.

5. TA S2 new trucks
Calculation of the NPV for trolley assist scenario 2, with the purchase of new trucks.

6. TA S2 retrofit
Calculation of the NPV for trolley assist scenario 2, with retrofit trucks.

75

F
Sensitivity Analysis

The sensitivities are graphically represented in Chapter 6. In this Appendix, the original data is presented.
The file Sensitivity_Analysis.xlsx is part of this Appendix, and is attached separately. There is a directory
within the .xlsx file, an additional overview of the worksheets is listed below. Furthermore, a separated version
of Figure 6.1 is included.

Table F.1: Numerical results from the sensitivity analysis on the six key parameters. The percentages denote the change in the parameter
value, relative to the base case. All numbers are in $M.

Parameter -15% -10% -5% Base Case 5% 10% 15%

Electricity Price 153.6 152.7 152.0 151.8 151.1 150.9 149.4

Diesel Price 157.1 155.3 153.6 151.8 150.2 147.6 145.9

Gold Price -19.5 71.2 76.8 151.8 165.8 228.4 290.5

Trolley Utilization 151.2 152.0 151.8 151.8 151.8 156.6 156.6

Slope Angle -116.5 -29.8 88.6 151.8 196.8 246.1 208.7

Length of Trolley Segment 151.3 151.9 151.8 151.8 151.8 151.8 151.8

Sensitivity_Analysis.xlsx

1. Results
Numerical and graphical overview of results of the sensitivity analysis.

2. Base Case
Original results from the financial model, for the base case (TA Scenario 2).

3. Diesel Price
Calculation of the NPV for the changed diesel prices.

4. Electricity Price
Calculation of the NPV for the changed electricity prices.

5. Au Price
Calculation of the NPV for the changed gold prices.

6. Utilization
Calculation of the NPV for the changes in trolley utilization.

77

78 F. Sensitivity Analysis

7. Slope Angle
Calculation of the NPV for the changes in overall slope angle.